L.N. 232 of 1999

Designation of Libraries (Urban

Council Area) Order 1999

(Made by the Provisional Urban Council under section $% \left(\mathcal{M}_{n}\right) =\left(\mathcal{M}_{n}\right) \left(\mathcal{M}_{n}\right)$

105K of the Public Health and Municipal

Services Ordinance (Cap. 132))

1. Designation of library

The part of the building described in the Schedule is designated as a library. 2. Schedule amended

The Schedule to the Designation of Libraries (Urban Council Area) Order (Cap. 132 sub. leg.) is amended by adding, as item 37, the part of the building described in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE [ss. 1 & 2]

The first floor of Urban Council Sam Ka Tsuen Complex, 6 Lei Yue Mun Path, Sam Ka Tsuen, Kwun Tong, Kowloon.

Gregory H. FU

Secretary, Provisional

Urban Council

- 14 September 1999
- Explanatory Note

This Order designates the first floor of the Urban Council Sam Ka Tsuen Complex, 6 Lei Yue Mun Path, Sam Ka Tsuen, Kwun Tong, Kowloon as a library.

2. The effect of this Order is to vest the management and control of the Sam Ka Tsuen Public Library in the Provisional Urban Council and to enable the Provisional Urban Council to exercise its statutory functions in respect of this library under the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132).